

11-6480

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ESTELA LEBRON, for herself and as Mother and Next Friend of Jose Padilla;
JOSE PADILLA,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, Former Secretary of Defense; CATHERINE T. HANFT, Former
Commander Consolidated Brig; MELANIE A. MARR, Former Commander Consolidated
Brig; LOWELL E. JACOBY, Vice Admiral, Former Director Defense Intelligence Agency;
PAUL WOLFOVITZ, Former Deputy Secretary of Defense; WILLIAM HAYNES, Former
General Counsel Department of Defense; ROBERT M. GATES, Secretary of Defense in his
official and individual capacities,

Defendants–Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Brief of Plaintiffs–Appellants

Ben Wizner
Alexander A. Abdo
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7860

Jonathan Freiman
Hope R. Metcalf
Tahlia Townsend
National Litigation Project
Allard K. Lowenstein
International Human
Rights Clinic
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 498-4584

Michael P. O’Connell
Stirling & O’Connell, PA
P.O. Box 882
Charleston, SC 29402
(843) 577-9890

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
Summary of the Argument.....	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. The District Court Erred in Holding that “Special Factors” Preclude a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy.	16
A. Congress has not precluded a <i>Bivens</i> remedy.....	20
B. No “special factors” counsel hesitation.	21
II. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity for the Violations of Plaintiffs’ Constitutional and Statutory Rights.	28
A. Padilla’s extreme interrogations and punitive treatment shock the conscience.	30
1. Substantive due process barred coercive interrogation and detention for the purpose of interrogation.....	30
2. Substantive due process barred punishment without adjudication of guilt.....	31
3. Substantive due process mandated provision of basic necessities.	34
4. Substantive due process barred a state-created risk of danger.	35
B. Padilla’s rights of access to courts and counsel were violated.....	36

C. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights to free exercise of religion, to information and to association were violated.	37
D. Designation, seizure, and detention were unconstitutional.	38
1. The Fourth Amendment prohibited Padilla’s seizure as an “enemy combatant.”	38
2. The Fifth Amendment barred military detention of citizen seized in America.	39
3. The Fifth Amendment barred continued detention without due process.	40
E. The constitutional violations were clearly established.	40
F. Defendants were not entitled to qualified immunity for their violations of RFRA.	45
III. Padilla Has Standing to Challenge His Continuing Designation as an “Enemy Combatant.”	47
A. Padilla has standing to challenge the designation because it subjects him to a continuing threat of military detention.	48
B. Padilla has standing to challenge the designation because it stigmatizes him as a traitor.	52
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2102 (2009)	21
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	50, 51
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	37
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc)	25
<i>Armijo v. Wagon Mound Pub. Sch.</i> , 159 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944).....	30
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	38
<i>Beecher v. Alabama</i> , 389 U.S. 35 (1967)	31
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	31, 37
<i>Bellotte v. Edwards</i> , 629 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	36
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960).....	30
<i>Boston v. Webb</i> , 783 F.2d 1163 (4th Cir. 1986)	55
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	17
<i>Bowring v. Godwin</i> , 551 F.2d 44 (4th Cir. 1977)	32
<i>Brown v. Peyton</i> , 437 F.2d 1228 (4th Cir. 1971).....	38
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	16

<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907).....	36
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	18, 22
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	31
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	37
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	51, 52
<i>Clewis v. Texas</i> , 386 U.S. 707 (1967).....	30
<i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 409 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2005)	56
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	17
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	39
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	33
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Darwin v. Connecticut</i> , 391 U.S. 346 (1968)	30
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	49
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	16
<i>Dawson v. Kendrick</i> , 527 F. Supp. 1252 (S.D. W. Va. 1981)	32
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	34, 35
<i>Dunbar Corp. v. Lindsey</i> , 905 F.2d 754 (4th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Emery v. Roanoke City Sch. Bd.</i> , 432 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	53, 57

<i>Francis v. Woody</i> , No. 3:09-cv-235, 2009 WL 2371509 (E.D. Va. July 31, 2009).....	49
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	48
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	50
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	39
<i>Gherebi v. Obama</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009)	45
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	37
<i>Gully v. NCUA Bd.</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	passim
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	28
<i>Hawkins v. Freeman</i> , 195 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Hewlett v. Fox</i> , No. 4:07-cv-998, 2008 WL 2943257 (D.S.C. July 30, 2008).....	34
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	14, 32, 41, 42
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	32
<i>Hydrick v. Hunter</i> , 500 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2431 (2009)	42, 43
<i>Iko v. Shreve</i> , 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>In re Iraq & Afghanistan Detainees</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2001)	52
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	37
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	53

<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>partially amended and reh'g denied</i> , 135 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Kirby v. Blackledge</i> , 530 F.2d 583 (4th Cir. 1976).....	37
<i>Landman v. Royster</i> , 333 F. Supp. 621 (E.D. Va. 1971)	32
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't Soc. Serv.</i> 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	37
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	36
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	57
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>Martinez v. City of Oxnard</i> , 337 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	53, 54, 57
<i>Medina v. City of Denver</i> , 960 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	53
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	16, 17, 28
<i>Munger v. City of Glasgow Police Dep't</i> , 227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>N.C. Right to Life v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>Nakell v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 15 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1994).....	52
<i>Neal v. Shimoda</i> , 131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997)	56
<i>O'Lone v. Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	37
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	38
<i>Padilla v. Bush (Padilla I)</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	7

<i>Padilla v. Hanft (Padilla IV)</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D.S.C. 2005)	9
<i>Padilla v. Hanft (Padilla V)</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9, 39, 43, 44
<i>Padilla v. Hanft (Padilla VI)</i> , 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld (Padilla II)</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	26, 27
<i>Pinder v. Johnson</i> , 54 F.3d 1169 (4th Cir. 1995)	35, 36
<i>Pritchett v. Alford</i> , 973 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	36
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	33
<i>Robles v. Prince George's County</i> , 302 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla (Padilla III)</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	18, 23
<i>Sims v. Young</i> , 556 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1977).....	55
<i>Slade v. Hampton Rds. Regional Jail</i> , 407 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005)	31, 32, 33
<i>Sloane v. Kanawha County Sheriff Dep't</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D. W. Va. 2004)	35
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	39
<i>Taylor v. Cox</i> , 912 F. Supp. 140 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	46
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	33, 36, 38

<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Fricke</i> , 53 M.J. 149 (C.A.A.F. 2000)	33
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	45
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , No. 04-cr-60001, 2007 WL 1079090 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 9, 2007).....	28
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	24
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	18, 22
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	39
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).	39
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	26, 27
<i>Ward v. Texas</i> , 316 U.S. 547 (1942).....	31
<i>Waybright v. Frederick County</i> , 528 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Weller v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990)	55
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	18, 20, 27
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	33
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	36
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	31
<i>Zepp v. Rehrmann</i> , 79 F.3d 381 (4th Cir. 1996).....	54, 55
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 813.....	34
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2740 (2005).....	21

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600
(2006)..... 20, 21

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 1 (Alexander Hamilton)27
